

No. 21-4132/22-3306

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

KARLA HOWELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NAPHCARE INC.; CHRISTINA JORDAN; PIERETTE ARTHUR; JIM NEIL;
MATTHEW COLLINI; DANIEL ERWIN; and JUSTIN HUNT,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, No. 1:19-cv-00373
Before the Hon. Douglas R. Cole

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Konrad Kircher
Ryan J. McGraw
RITTGERS & RITTGERS
12 East Warren Street
Lebanon, OH 45036
(513) 932-2115
konrad@rittgers.com
ryan@rittgers.com

David M. Shapiro
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-1071
david.shapiro@law.northwestern.edu

Megha Ram
Elizabeth Bixby*
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington DC 20002
(202) 869-3434
megha.ram@macarthurjustice.org

Rosalind Eileen Dillon
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
160 E. Grand Avenue, Floor 6
Chicago, IL 60611
(202) 869-3379
rosalind.dillon@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Karla Howell

** Admitted only in California; not admitted in D.C. Practicing under the supervision of the Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment On The Deliberate Indifference Claims.	2
A. Howell had a serious medical need.	2
B. <i>Brawner</i> altered the second prong of the analysis.	4
C. A jury could find the nurse defendants deliberately indifferent.	6
D. A jury could find the officer defendants deliberately indifferent and they are not entitled to qualified immunity.	15
II. The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment To Nurse Jordan On The Excessive Force Claim.	27
III. The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment To The County On The Failure-To Train Claim.	28
A. HCJC provided no training on restraint-chair monitoring.	28
B. The failure-to-train is the result of the County’s deliberate indifference.	30
C. The failure-to-train is closely related to Howell’s death.	32
IV. The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment To NaphCare On The Policy Claim.	33
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alspaugh v. McConnell</i> , 643 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Barberick v. Hilmer</i> , 727 F. App'x 160 (6th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Barker v. Goodrich</i> , 649 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Baynes v. Cleland</i> , 799 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Bryan Cnty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	34
<i>Bertl v. City of Westland</i> , 2009 WL 247907 (6th Cir. Feb. 2, 2009)	12
<i>Blackmore v. Kalamazoo Cnty.</i> , 390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Boretti v. Wiscomb</i> , 930 F.2d 1150 (6th Cir. 1991)	2
<i>Brawner v. Scott Cnty.</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Chapman</i> , 814 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Burwell v. City of Lansing</i> , 7 F.4th 456 (6th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greene v. Crawford Cnty.</i> , 22 F.4th 593 (6th Cir. 2022)	5, 12, 16, 17

Griffith v. Franklin Cnty.,
975 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2020)*passim*

Gunther v. Castineta,
561 F. App’x 497 (6th Cir. 2014)2

Jones v. Muskegon,
625 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2010)3

Jordan v. Howard,
987 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2021)11

LaMarbe v. Wisneski,
266 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2001)9, 12

Leach v. Shelby Cnty. Sheriff,
891 F.2d 1241 (6th Cir. 1989)34

Ouza v. City of Dearborn Heights,
969 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2020)31

Phillips v. Roane Cnty.,
534 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2008)17, 26, 30

Quigley v. Tuong Vinh Thai,
707 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2013)12

Russo v. City of Cincinnati,
953 F.2d 1036 (6th Cir. 1992)32

Shadrick v. Hopkins Cnty.,
805 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2015)28, 30, 31

Smith v. Cnty. of Lenawee,
505 F. App’x 526 (6th Cir. 2012)*passim*

Sours v. Big Sandy Reg’l Jail Auth.,
593 F. App’x 478 (6th Cir. 2014)*passim*

Speers v. Cnty. of Berrien,
196 F. App’x 390 (6th Cir. 2006)18, 25

Stein v. Gunkel,
-- F.4th --, No. 21-6118, 2022 WL 3210205 (6th Cir. Aug. 9, 2022)5

Stojcevski v. Macomb Cnty.,
827 F. App'x 515 (6th Cir. 2020)15

Taylor v. Franklin County,
104 F. App'x 531 (6th Cir. 2004)9, 10

Villegas v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville,
709 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2013)3, 22

Westmoreland v. Butler Cnty.,
29 F.4th 721 (6th Cir. 2022)5

Winkler v. Madison Cnty.,
893 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2018)3
